personnel from 18 PHC, 20 members of the Keffi local 

government health department, and 236 patients from the 

PHC who are presently in PHC within the Keffi local 

government area, i.e., 272 respondents in total. Using a 

judgmental or purposeful sampling technique, the 

necessary sample of one hundred and twenty-five (125) 

respondents was drawn from the total respondents. 

The study data were collected using structured 

questionnaires in a 5-point Likert scale format. The 

questionnaire copies were distributed by a simple random 

method to respondents. The data collected was analyzed

[...]

Response Rate 

Variables  Frequency  

Questionnaires distributed 

Questionnaires Returned 

Usable questionnaires  

125 

123 

117 

Source: Field Survey, 2023 

Of the one hundred and twenty-five questionnaires 

distributed to the respondents (125), one hundred and 

twenty-three (123) questionnaires were successfully 

retrieved and a total of one hundred and seventeen (117) 

questionnaires were found usable after sorting and data 

cleaning. 

After the PLS algorithm was carried out, it was 

discovered that all the factor loadings meet the 

recommended benchmark of 0.7 as recommended by 

Oyekale (2017), which is displayed in Table 2 below.